
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA 
COt`NTY OF McDON ELL 
BOARD OF CONI`IISSIONERS 
ADJOURNED 1IEETING-J1 7 NE 28, 2010 

ASSENIBL1' 

The NJcDowell Countv Board of Commissioners met in an adjourned meeting on 
N-londav June 28 2010 in the County Commissioners Board Room, the usual meeting 
location The purpose of the adjourned meeting was to receive a report on the final -year 
end budget, to receive year-end budget amendments and to discuss emploti ee medical 

MEMBERS PRESENT 

Officer, Robbin Silvers, Per 

CALL TO ORD. 

In the absence of the Chairman and Vice-Chairman, Commissioner Dean Buff 
o order and asked staff to begin with the budget meeting . Immediately 

called to order, the Chair and Vice-Chair arrived . 

1TATION OF AMENDMENTS 

Finance Officer reviewed budget amendments to close 
the 2(309-2010 fiscal year. There were also five resolutions presented to the Board 
designed to close out specific projects . The Finance Officer explained that the 
Resolutions were required due to the GASB 54 Regulations that were being 
implemented . There was considerable discussion regarding the closing out of projects 
that were in some cases many years past . There was also considerable discussion and 
explanation regarding amendments to the sales tax and the School Reserve Fund . 

ate), Chairman ; Barry E. McPeters (arrived late), 
ndrew K. Webb . 

y Manager and Alison Morgan, County Finance 
nnel and Jim Rasmussen, Insurance Representative . 

th insurance charges 
GF 54 Emergency Services to allocate donated funds 
GF 55 Sheriff's Department to allocate asset forfeiture funds for equipment purchases 
GF 56 JCPC to reduce the funding for Project Challenge 
GF 57 To allocate funds to the Enterprise Funds and Water/Sewer from Economic 
Development 



sfer funds within the department due to certific 

, e Extension to allocate sale of property receipts to the 4H scholarship 
program and to allocated program revenue to programs 
GF 60 Maintenance and Library to allocate ENIS funds and transfer funds due to utility 

arious County departments to transfer funds in amounts $3000 and under 
GF 63 DSS to allocate additional funding and to transfer between line items within the 

excess funds back to the yeneral fund from the Forest Service and 
McDowell Tech projects and to transfer funds to a CDBG project to cover non-
Reimbursable expenditures and to reduce current year tax collections by the difference . 
GF 65 Emergency Services to allocate grant and donation revenues 
GF 66 Public Works to transfer funds within the department 
GF 67 To appropriate designated fund balance for the watershed program 
GF 68 Building and grounds to allocate funds for carpet replacement from the economic 
development allocation 
GF 69 Sheriffs Department to appropriate jail and concealed weapons revenue to food 
and medical line items 
GF 70 Various County departments to transfer funds in amounts $3000 and under 
GF 71 To amend the budget due to school project budgeting change 
GF 72 Board of Elections to transfer funds due to June run-off 
GF 73 DSS to allocate additional funding and to transfer between line items within the 
department 
GF 74 To appropriate designated fund balance for the fire department loan pool program 
GF 75 Various County departments to transfer funds in amounts $3000 and under 
REVF2 To appropriate fund balance due to anticipated expenditures 
FD I 

	

To amend the budget to estimated revenue figures 
CP 2 

	

To appropriate fund balance due to planning expenditures 
FHPP2 To decrease a grant resource and to transfer the budget within the project 
ECO 2 To decrease the County allocation to the Economic Development fund and 
increase the allocation to water/sewer . 
ECO 3 To decrease the County allocation to the Economic Development fund 
FS 2 

	

To decrease the County allocation to the Forest Service Project 
SP 3 

	

To amend the budget in the school project fund to reflect the closing of completed 
school projects . 
SP 4 

	

To amend the budget to reflect the change in accounting of sales tax to the school 
project fund . 
CDBGI To close the CDBG grant fund 07-C-1712 
CPrqJ2 To allocate transfer from the general fund due to non-reimbursable expenditures 
MT I 

	

To transfer funds to the general fund due to start up costs and debt payments 
paid from the general fund . 
ENT 2 To appropriate funds from the general fund and to decrease revenue 
NW I 

	

To appropriate funds from the general fund, transfer funds within the fund and to 
decrease revenue 



I I F2 

	

To amend the fund due to the closing of the project fund 

RESOLUTION 

SE-OUT OF PROJECT FUND 

WHEREAS, the County of McDowell began a school p 

WHEREAS, the County transferred sales 
governmental agencies to finance the school project fund, and 

$2,994,355.00 
$9,228,247 

mentary: $3,483,167.44 
Id Elementary: 

.00 
Elementary : $8,368,092.00 
Auditorium : $ 250, 

for Roof: 

	

$ 

	

I 
nex: 

	

$ 257,000.00 
ementary Add : 

	

$3,551,000.00 
unior Elevator: 

	

$ 

	

160,000.00 
en. Roof- 

	

$ 

	

125,000.00 
ROTC Building: 

	

$1,116,045 .00 
ALC Property : 

	

$ 942,006.00 
High School Lights : 

	

$ 

	

70,000.00 
East Junior-Roof 

	

$ 

	

60,000.00 
Baseball Field: 

	

$ 

	

72,000.00 

jects the County will close are as follows: 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNTY OF 
OF COMTODISSIO]EETNRUS THAT the County of 

McDowell School Project funds listed above are complete and all 
documentation will be preserved in County files to comply with 
recordkeeping requirements. 



Sulyed 

-3~vid Walker . Chairman 

Attusl : 



A motion was made by Commissioner Lavendar and seconded by Commissioner Andrew 
Webb to approve the amendments and the five Resolutions . The motion passed 
unanimously . 

REVIEW OF FISCAL YEAR 2009-2010 

The County Manager and Finance Officer reviewed the status of the current year 
2009-2010 Fiscal year budget and related the revieN~ to the revenue projections used in the 
2010-201 1 fiscal year budget recommendation, A general overview mas that the revenues 

re generally right on projection with several exceptions . Significant discussion was 
spent on the Property Tax receipts, the Sales Tax, Interest Income, 
Register of Deeds revenue and Court related revenues. The Property Tax revenues were 
projected to be received slightly ahead of projection, sales tax receipts were behind 
budget projections over $84004 Interest Income was behind $70,000, EMS Revenues 
were S 173,000 in the black and Register of Deeds was down $58,000 . The general 

ussion was that the County was in reasonably condition but caution was necessary . 

MEDICAL INSURAN 

joined the meeting to discuss medical 
rance for County Employees. McDowell County has a self-insurance medical 

coverage and would finish the year in a deficit situation of approximately $300,000 . 
County staff reviewed the status of the two insurance plans maintained by the County for 
employees hired before and after March 1, 2009 as well as the fees, Employer 

butions, and Cobra Payments. There was significant 
nth probationary period and the fact that the County does not 

during this period . Commissioner Buff asked that a plan that 
from other units of government to the plan be 

considered . Jim Rasmussin cautioned that this would most likely be viewed as 
discriminatory but that he would quickly pose the question to attorneys associated with 
Blue Cross. Bobbin Silvers reviewed the Federal Mental Parity and Addiction Equity Act 
requirements and answered questions from several board members. A motion was made 
by Michael Lavendar and seconded by Barry McPeters to comply with the new Federal 
regulations and to adopt the required provisions . The motion passed unanimously. 

Contributions, Em 
discussion on t 
provide medical 

OF MARION 

A short discussion regarding a request from the City of Marion to add a $5 .00 fee 
to the County motor vehicle bill in the 
Manager provided an overview of the ability 

or requested until it was read i 
scary to add the fee. McDowell County is not required to add the fee and can 

charge a fee for its services . Information from the Tax Collector and Tax Assessor was reviewed and many questions were asked. The consensus of the discussion was that the 

he County 
pose the fee, the fact that it 

related to the 



RESOLUTION 

CI,OS,E-M.'T OF SPECIAL REVEN LL AND PROJECT FUN 

well began air Economic- LX-t-,clopmcnt 
I i~tvtllllt Tta-A f4l) 

	

Ixld (:42), ar 

, tfaftsferred geiuvaJ Auld rov-cmw, recuivett 
I%:VCTIUC from olb-cr goverommial agencio, to AVIATIC'e, IhL S~riul 

rev ri -tur, fuse and 7(4ec-(f1md, aml 

W114FIRFAS,tiie Ccuirtkv dexirem to CIONC the 9peCi3l TCVff"Ie furutand 
jest fund, duc to financial rcrofting-changges 46-sociaWwith ONSR 54 . 

WMEREAS, the County will tramfer any fund balance far finds 41 

	

4 
to die Gears! fund after June 30, 2010. The Amendment for these 
trafasactions vvill be. presented to the Board after the transfer is amdr . 

ivow -ruERr.YoRE, Bt. FURKNOLVED HY THE COU ISITY OF 
.5,10DOWELL JDOARJI') OF COMAUSSIOL NPSTIIXf the COuht%.; Of 
NIL-Do"VC11 EXII10joic spccidl Itewpuc ktrid Project fwltL art: C(Xjtpjctc and 
a I I -documen (ati on twill be pre4ci vcd in CIULIII w f"I J US LO COMP ly I.Vi t(I 
ruourdkLepirogr mquiremen1% . 

Adopted diisR 

	

7day o-f June t 

Dovid Walker, Ch-airman 

Attest: 
Clerk to the Board 



RESOITIMION 

SPECIAL RRVENITF, FUNDS 

in renewhon opmohens ( 

WHERFAS. the County trawforred genexrn,] ftuid rex--enue, received geants . 
fees and revcnuv ftUftl OIJI,*r gOVCrftrIIt-LILdJ 

	

to Onanct tire ,Pct;aI 
rUverlue funds, kaid 

W"EREA.S, the County &-sircs Iij close the special rcvo-mc Funds, dvc to 
11nancial rep(Hling- changer, usgocialedwith OA5,13 54, and 

WHFREAS, the County vvill transfer any fund balance far fwxk> 32 and 33 
to the (Jenerai fund after June 30,. -2010, TI)eAmendinentfibi-these 

will be presented to the Board after the transfer is made. 

NOW 114JERE'VOkC, RE 11- RLSOLVED SY 'nit COUNTY Of 
McDOWELL BOA" (?If COTALVOSSIOENRS InIAT the Coun-My of 
McDowell Recreation Special lke-v-enxie funds are complete and all 
docurnentration 

	

be pretserved in County files to c:oniply with 
recurdkecpiz:g ruquin:nwnis, 

Aduplod diis. 

David AN"alker, Chakinan 

Anmk- 
C I erk to the Board 

or3met 2010 . 

Venile 



WHEREAS, the Count 
and 

Adolyt*d this 

ANIJ INK''CIm- i ar au 

AIIt:SL: 
Clerk to (hc IMPawId 

RE -SOLUTIGIN 

CLOSIE-OVI'OF PROJECT FUND 

WHERE.AS, thu Cotinry of MvDowell be g.,La a project Nud (6-` 
Kpin cnvni pmjcu and 

WHFREA.S. tll ;,' CCUIIIt reCUiVCd 3 $4-953 19-00 it% 1911 ftus to ritiarwe the 

of j unc, 20 10 . 

made, and 

e THEREFORE, tip ITRESOLVED .BY TIIE COUN-7V OF 
BOARD OF CONLIVIISSIOJENRS IIIAT the Counly of 

vell 911 llunA is cornpletc and aDducturicitiationwill bu pm:,-erved in 
- r Pes to comply with rccoxx&Ax-phig requirtincau . 



A(Iopri--d this 

Attest : 

LL-W 
and award to 

WHEREAS, Be County has -,-ubmitted all c1cose-out documents and 

	

have 
irectived a cert'.. fica GNI of conqActioxt &om the Divlsioo of Comn iunizv 
Assist -mcc 011ice. anO 

WIM REAS, final, paymealsiickve been rcceivcd from the grmit inthe 
aniount of S3 0,742. 7 S. 

Nf,)W THERrFORIP. BY. IT RESOLVIED BY T" F. 

	

M 
McDOWELL BOARD OV (,'OM MISMOENRS THAT (111C CUXM~y Of 
NNEWWAl' CISM 1100k Up Enid is mmiplctc and all documentalLion "Vill be 
lovservad iU Oxmity loss U) curnnqpl~-' With Tvcordk-ccping requirentmis . 

C[CTL- tar Lilt: L.Njard 

RESOLUTION 

CLOSE-OU'l OF M0At'C1* Ft., N-D 

MCDOWtM bcgan a 

ceivedo S36.000.00 Cormmunii~y D--velopmeni 
c the prf~jccl ' wld 

(if June, 20 10- 

David Walker, Na-7=i-riiiiii 



County should determine the cost to add the charge and this informat 
presented back- to the Board, 

matters . 

no further business, the Boar g until 
e additional year-end 

David N. Walker, Chairman 

Charles R. Abernathy, 
County Manager 


